The standards to be applied from 1 January 2024 have no ma
terial impact on the financial statements of GESCO. The
other standards to be applied in the future are not expected to
have a material impact on the Group’s financial statements.

Changes in the scope of consolidation / 
business combinations in accordance
with IFRS 3

There were no changes in the scope of consolidation / busi-
ness combinations in accordance with IFRS 3 in the first half
of 2024.

Transactions with related companies
and persons

The Chairman of the Supervisory Board, Stefan Heimöller,
maintains a small number of business relationships with
Dörrenberg Edelstahl GmbH and SVT GmbH via his company
Platestahl Umformtechnik GmbH. The business relation-
ships are conducted at arm’s length conditions.

Audit review

The condensed half-year financial statements as at 30 June
2024, the interim management report and the adjusted
 prior-year figures are neither audited in accordance with
Section 317 HGB nor reviewed by an auditor.

18

Disclosures on financial instruments

in T€ Carrying
amount

06/30/2024

Not within
the scope of

IFRS 9

Application of
IFRS 9

Thereof at
fair value

Thereof at
amortised

cost

Financial assets 12,509 2,607 9,902 156 9,746

Receivables 82,306 0 82,306 0 82,306

Other assets 8,608 4,742 3,866 0 3,866

Cash and cash equivalents 36,936 0 36,936 0 36,936

Financial assets 140,359 7,349 133,010 156 132,854

Liabilities to banks 91,952 0 91,952 0 91,952

Leasing liabilities 16,723 16,723 0 0 0

Liabilities from deliveries and
services 27,681 0 27,681 0 27,681

Other liabilities 38,265 9,845 28,420 211 28,209

Financial debts 174,621 26,568 148,053 211 147,842

in T€ Carrying
amount

12/31/2023

Not within
the scope of

IFRS 9

Application of
IFRS 9

Thereof at
fair value

Thereof at
amortised

cost

Financial assets 12,821 2,920 9,901 3 9,898

Receivables 73,080 0 73,080 0 73,080

Other assets 8,856 5,523 3,333 18 3,315

Cash and cash equivalents 34,464 0 34,464 0 34,464

Financial assets 129,221 8,443 120,778 21 120,757

Liabilities to banks 87,068 0 87,068 0 87,068

Leasing liabilities 18,007 18,007 0 0 0

Liabilities from deliveries and
services 11,817 0 11,817 0 11,817

Other liabilities 38,229 13,214 25,015 0 25,015

Financial debts 155,121 31,221 123,900 0 123,900

19
H

A
L

F
-Y

E
A

R
 I

N
T

E
R

IM
 R

E
P

O
R

T
 2

0
2

4

Assignment of financial instruments to categories
according to IFRS 9

in T€ Carrying amount Net earnings
 in other comprehensive income

Net earnings
in the income statement

Category IFRS 9 06/30/2024 12/31/2023 06/30/2024 12/31/2023 06/30/2024 12/31/2023

Financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss 156 174 0 0 0 0

Financial assets measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income 0 18 0 0 0 0

Financial assets measured at cost 132,854 120,540 0 0 212 560

Financial assets 133,010 120,732 0 0 212 560